Consent to exercise by Chief Judge of Power of Amendment.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of February, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by subsection eight of section seven of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1922, it is enacted that in all cases where an order is dated more than five years previously to the receipt of the application the Chief Judge of the Native Land

receipt of the application the Chief Judge of the Native Land Court shall first obtain the consent of the Governor-General in Council before making any order thereunder:

And whereas application has been made under the said section in respect of an order of the Native Land Court dated the twenty-fourth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twelve, granting succession in respect of the interest of Paora Torotoro (deceased) in Rotopounamu 1s Block:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Chief Judge exercising with regard to the said recited order of the twenty-fourth day of January.

to the said recited order of the twenty-fourth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twelve, all and every the jurisdiction granted to him by the said section seven and to the making of any such order thereunder as may seem necessary or expedient.

> F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consent to exercise by Chief Judge of Power of Amendment.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of February, 1928.

## Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by subsection eight of section seven of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1922, it is enacted that in all cases where

Adjustment Act, 1922, it is enacted that in all cases where an order is dated more than five years previously to the receipt of the application the Chief Judge of the Native Land Court shall first obtain the consent of the Governor-General in Council before making any order thereunder:

And whereas application has been made under the said section in respect of an order of the Native Land Court dated the tenth day of October, one thousand eight hundred and ninety, granting succession in respect of the interest of Charlotte Hewards (deceased) in Waitaki, Section 4 of 34376:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Chief Judge exercising with regard to the said recited order of the tenth day of October, one thousand eight hundred and ninety, all and every the jurisdiction granted to him by the said section seven and to the making of any such order thereunder as may seem necessary or expedient.

F. D. THOMSON,

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Fixing Date for Election of Additional Member of the Napier Harbour Board.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of February, 1928.

### Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance of the provisions of subsection two of section eight of the Napier Harbour Board Empowering Loan and Constitution Amendment Act, 1927 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion,

doth hereby fix Wednesday, the seventh day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, to be the date for the first election by the electors of the Borough of Hastings of the additional member of the Napier Harbour Board provided for in the said Act.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Nelson Creek Domain.

### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of February, 1928.

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by L section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

> Andrew Dalziel, James Donnellan, William Fisher, John O'Brien, and William Andrew Sadler

to be the Nelson Creek Domain Board, having control of the and doscribed in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the twenty-seventh day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the School-room, Nelson Creek, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

### SCHEDULE.

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT.—NELSON CREEK DOMAIN. SECTION 25, Block VIII, Mawheranui Survey District; Area, 49 acres 3 roods 18 perches, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Waihora

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

### ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of February, 1928.

# Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Reginald Orton Bradley, Frank Coop, Edward Hodgen, Francis Miller, Richard May Morten, Walter Fox Parkinson, and John Rennie

to be the Waihora Park Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Friday, the second day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, at eleven o'clock a.m., as the time when, and the Domain Pavilion as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

### SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.-WAIHORA PARK DOMAIN. RESERVE 2585, Block XIV, Halswell Survey District: Area, 200 acres.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.